### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Patent Release

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Deutsche Bank AG, New York Branch	04/02/2007

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Celanese International Corporation	
Street Address:	1601 W. LBJ Freeway	
City:	Dallas	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75234	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10946970
Application Number:	11020992
Application Number:	11010719
Application Number:	10988683
Application Number:	60622921
Application Number:	60624030
Application Number:	60624760
Application Number:	10993507

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)756-9299

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 8002210770

Email: matthew.mayer@thomson.com Correspondent Name: **Corporation Service Company** Address Line 1: 1133 Avenue of the Americas

Suite 3100 Address Line 2:

PATENT

500493602 **REEL: 020687 FRAME: 0126** 

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CSC # 493945	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Matthew Mayer	
Total Attachments: 5 source=Deutsche_Celanese_pat8#page2.tif source=Deutsche_Celanese_pat8#page3.tif source=Deutsche_Celanese_pat8#page4.tif		
source=Deutsche_Celanese_pat8#page5.tif source=Deutsche_Celanese_pat8#page6.tif		

PATENT REEL: 020687 FRAME: 0127

#### PATENT RELEASE

This Release granted on this add day of April, 2007, by Deutsche Bank AG, New York Branch, as collateral agent, with principal offices at 60 Wall Street, New York, New York 10005 (the "Assignee"), to Celanese International Corporation, a Delaware corporation, with principal offices at 1601 West LBJ Freeway, Dallas, TX 75234-6034 (the "Assignor"), as follows:

#### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Assignor has heretofore assigned and granted to the Assignee a security interest in certain U.S. patents, patent registrations and patent applications more particularly set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Patents") to secure the obligations described in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of April 6, 2004 (as amended from time to time, the "U.S. Collateral Agreement"), between the Assignee, the Assignor, and the other assignors from time to time party thereto; and

WHEREAS, the Assignee wishes to release and restore all right, title and interest in and to the Patents to the Assignor and to dissolve any and all liens and encumbrances respecting the Patents shown on the attached Schedule A hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignee hereby releases, discharges, quit claims and relinquishes unto the Assignor any and all right, title and interest in and to the Patents, and more particularly, the security interest in (i) the patents, patent registrations and patent applications as set forth on Schedule A hereto, (ii) all proceeds and products of the Patents, and (iii) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date of the earliest assignment and grant hereunder for infringement of any of the Patents or unfair competition regarding the same, and granted to the Assignee by the Assignor by the U.S. Collateral Agreement, which assignment was duly recorded on April 25, 2005 at Reel 16149, Frame 0931 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

NEWYORK 6033585 (2K)

PATENT REEL: 020687 FRAME: 0128 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, by and through its authorized officers, has caused this instrument to be executed under seal on the date first written above.

DEUTSCHE BANK AG, NEW YORK BRANCH, as Collateral Agent and Grantee

By:

Name: Title: A

Vice President

By:

Name: Title: mayra Laucella

Vice President

STATE OF NEW YORK	)	
	)	ss.:
COUNTY OF NEW YORK	)	

On this 30 day of April 2007, before me personally appeared EVELY THIERRY of DEUTSCHE BANK AG, NEW YORK BRANCH, described herein and which executed the foregoing instrument and that he/she signed his/her name thereto pursuant to the authority granted by DEUTSCHE BANK AG, NEW YORK BRANCH.

JÓJEANTRAVIS
Registration No. 01TA5013241
New York County
July 15, 2507

STATE OF NEW YORK	)	
	)	ss.:
COUNTY OF NEW YORK	)	

On this 30 day of April 2007, before me personally appeared On Ayra (Aucella of DEUTSCHE BANK AG, NEW YORK BRANCH, described herein and which executed the foregoing instrument and that he/she signed his/her name thereto pursuant to the authority granted by DEUTSCHE BANK AG, NEW YORK BRANCH.

1.0.00, 1.0.00

JÖJEANTRÄVIS
Registration No. 01TR5013241
New York County
July 15. 2 5

## SCHEDULE A

# <u>PATENTS</u>

jaule see	Granto	Registration Number	Recordation Date	Reël/Frame
Production of Vinyl	Celanese	10/946970	04/25/2005	16149/0931
Alcohol Copolymers	International			
1 3	Corporation			
Corrosion-Resistant	Celanese	11/020992	04/25/2005	16149/0931
Ply Bond Adhesives	International			
& Products &	Corporation			
Processes				
Paste Solids	Celanese	11/010719	04/25/2005	16149/0931
Measurement in Real	International			
Time	Corporation			
Vinyl Acetate	Celanese	10/988683	04/25/2005	16149/0931
Hydrogenation to	International			
Ethyl Acetate	Corporation			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
High Conversion	Celanese	60/622921	04/25/2005	16149/0931
Vinyl Acetate	International			
Process	Corporation	· ·		
Vinyl Acetate	Celanese	60/624030	04/25/2005	16149/0931
Process	International			
	Corporation			
Process for Preparing	Celanese	60/624760	04/25/2005	16149/0931
Vinyl Acetate	International			
	Corporation			
Methods of Making	Celanese	10/993507	04/25/2005	16149/0931
Alkenyl Alkanoates	International			
	Corporation			

NEWYORK 6033585 (2K) **RECORDED: 03/21/2008** REEL: 020687 FRAME: 0132

**PATENT**